

No. 09-1273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MIGUEL MÁRQUEZ
COUNTY COUNSEL
GRETA S. HANSEN
JUNIPER L. DOWNS
JAMES R. WILLIAMS
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, 9th Floor
San Jose, California 95110
(408) 299-5900

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

SANFORD SVETCOV
JEFFREY W. LAWRENCE
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
AELISH M. BAIG
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
100 Pine Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 288-4545

December 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. CONGRESS’S DECISION TO IMPLEMENT § 256B THROUGH FEDERAL CONTRACTS THAT CREATE THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY RIGHTS GIVES 340B ENTITIES A FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE AGREEMENT	24
A. A Federal Contract Is Enforceable Through A Federal Cause Of Action Regardless Of Whether A Statute Provides A Private Right Of Action	24
B. As Intended Third-Party Beneficiaries Of A Federal Contract, 340B Entities Have A Federal Cause Of Action To Enforce The Agreement	30
II. NEITHER PETITIONERS NOR THE UNITED STATES PROVIDE GROUNDS FOR IGNORING CONGRESS’S DECISION TO IMPLEMENT § 256B THROUGH ENFORCEABLE FEDERAL CONTRACTS	36
A. This Court’s Private-Right-Of-Action Case Law Is Inapposite	36

B. The United States’ Novel Assertions Are Both Unsupported And Outside The Question Presented	41
1. The United States’ artificial distinction between “regulatory” contracts and “ordinary” contracts fails	42
2. 340B entities are intended third-party beneficiaries of the Agreement	47
III. ACTIONS BY 340B ENTITIES TO REMEDY DRUG MANUFACTURER OVERCHARGES ARE CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS AND SOUND POLICY	49
A. Congress Did Not Intend For Exclusive Federal Enforcement Of The Agreement’s Ceiling-Price Provision	49
B. Actions By 340B Entities To Enforce The Agreement Are Necessary In Light Of The Near-Complete Absence Of Federal Enforcement To Remedy Manufacturer Overcharges	55
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	37
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	47
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Schweiker</i> , 721 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>American Surety Co. v. Schultz</i> , 237 U.S. 159 (1915)	25
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009)	31, 35
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	34
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	37
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	3, 51, 52, 53
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	30, 35
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	44, 45
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	29
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	30

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	37
<i>Crumady v. The Joachim Hendrik Fisser</i> , 358 U.S. 423 (1959)	31
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	24
<i>Dutton v. Poole</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 523 (K.B. 1677)	31
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v.</i> <i>McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	2, 20, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	34
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	41
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	45
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water</i> <i>Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	31
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue</i> <i>Engineering & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	30
<i>Grafton v. Cummings</i> , 99 U.S. 100 (1878).....	24
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	47
<i>Hodges v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Hollander v. Brezenoff</i> , 787 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Central</i> <i>Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	25, 26, 27, 29

<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	35
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982)	1, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 36, 38
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	42
<i>Local Div. 732 v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 667 F.2d 1327 (11th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	44
<i>Massachusetts v. Mylan Labs.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2005)	50
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	32
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	27, 32
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	30
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	30, 35
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	45
<i>Nemitz v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 841 (6th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 404 U.S. 37 (1971)	26
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	30
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Nemitz</i> , 404 U.S. 37 (1971)	26

<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Mass. 2004)	54
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	4
<i>Rendleman v. Bowen</i> , 860 F.2d 1537 (9th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	24
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	31
<i>Schemerhorn v. Vanderheyden</i> , 1 Johns. 139 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806).....	31
<i>Starkey v. Mill</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 723 (K.B. 1651)	31
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	29-30
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 112 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	40
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	34
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Westerband-Garcia</i> , 35 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	21, 44, 46

<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Morley Constr. Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 781 (2d Cir. 1938)	31
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	45
<i>Universities Research Ass'n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981)	39
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Global NAPs, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	52
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	53
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	42

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	37
Amend. V	45
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	34
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	39, 40
Debt Collection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-365, 96 Stat. 1749	34
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 23, 50, 52, 57, 58
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	58
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....	58
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	24, 35

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	5, 8, 21, 41, 46, 55, 57
§ 7101(e), 124 Stat. 823	8
§ 7102(a), 124 Stat. 826.....	8
Public Health Service Act, ch. 373, 58 Stat. 682 (1944) (as amended)	1, 6
§ 340B, 42 U.S.C. § 256b	1, 2, 6, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 43, 47, 55, 59
§ 340B(a), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)	38
§ 340B(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	1-2, 6, 24, 33, 42, 48
§ 340B(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....	6
§ 340B(a)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5).....	6
§ 340B(a)(5)(A)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	7
§ 340B(a)(5)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D)	7, 20, 33, 48
§ 340B(a)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(8).....	48
§ 340B(d)(1)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(i) ..	55, 57
§ 340B(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3).....	8
§ 340B(d)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A)	8
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	45
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602, 106 Stat. 4943, 4967-71	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	5

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	5, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(4)	5, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(5)(A)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(A)	56
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(v)	8, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(C)(i)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(3)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1)	7
45 U.S.C. § 184.....	25, 29
47 U.S.C. §§ 251-252.....	26
49 U.S.C. § 5(2)(f) (1970)	26
49 U.S.C. § 1609(c) (1982)	27
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000	14
42 C.F.R. § 447.502	7
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	42

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-881 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992)	5, 6, 7, 16, 33-34

Medicaid Budget Initiatives: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., H. Hrg. 101-206 (1991) 4

Medicaid Prescription Drug Pricing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health for Families and the Uninsured of the S. Comm. on Finance, 101st Cong., S. Hrg. 101-1261 (1991) 4

Oversight and Administration of the 340B Drug Discount Program: Improving Efficiency and Transparency: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong., H. Hrg. 109-108 (2006), <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109hhr30139/pdf/CHRG-109hhr30139.pdf>.....12, 38

Skyrocketing Prescription Drug Prices: Hearings Before the S. Special Comm. on Aging, 101st Cong., S. Hrg. 101-747 (1990) 4

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Request for Comments, 340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010)..... 8

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Prices for Brand-Name Drugs Under Selected Federal Programs</i> (June 2005), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/64xx/doc6481/06-16-PrescriptDrug.pdf	7
Dep't of Health and Human Services & Dep't of Justice Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Program, Annual Report for FY 2003 (Dec. 2004), http://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/hcfac/hcfacreport2003A.htm	9
Dep't of Justice:	
Press Release, <i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP Pleads Guilty to HealthCare Crime; Company Agrees to Pay \$355 Million to Settle Charges</i> (June 20, 2003), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2003/June/03_civ_371.htm	10
Press Release, <i>Aventis Pharmaceutical to Pay U.S. \$95.5 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations</i> (May 28, 2009), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/May/09-civ-520.html	9
Press Release, <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb to Pay More Than \$515 Million to Resolve Allegations of Illegal Drug Marketing and Pricing</i> (Sept. 28, 2007), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2007/September/07_civ_782.html	9
Press Release, <i>Drug Giant Pfizer & Two Subsidiaries to Pay \$49 Million for Defrauding Drug Medicaid Rebate Program</i> (Oct. 28, 2002), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2002/October/02_civ_622.htm	10

Press Release, <i>Merck to Pay More than \$650 Million to Resolve Claims of Fraudulent Price Reporting and Kickbacks</i> (Feb. 7, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/February/08_civ_094.html	10
Press Release, <i>Schering-Plough to Pay \$345 Million to Resolve Criminal and Civil Liabilities for Illegal Marketing of Claritin</i> (July 30, 2004), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2004/July/04_civ_523.htm	10
Press Release, <i>TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc. and Seven Others Charged With Health Care Crimes; Company Agrees to Pay \$875 Million to Settle Charges</i> (Oct. 3, 2001), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2001/October/513civ.htm	10
Final Notice, Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines, 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	49
Final Notice, Manufacturer Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process, 61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996)	8, 35, 36, 48
Government Accountability Office, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program, <i>Inadequate Oversight Raises Concerns about Rebates Paid to States</i> , GAO-05-102 (Feb. 2005), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05102.pdf	13, 14, 56
Letter from Sen. Charles E. Grassley to Elizabeth M. Duke, Administrator, HRSA (Sept. 1, 2005), http://www.drugdiscountmonitor.com/members/HRSA_Letter.pdf	12

Notice, Guidance Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1002; Limitation on Prices of Drugs Purchased by Covered Entities, 58 Fed. Reg. 27,289 (May 7, 1993)..... 7

Office of Inspector General, Dep’t of Health & Human Services:

Appropriateness of 340B Drug Prices, OEI-05-02-00070 (June 2004) 12

Deficiencies in the Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program, OEI-05-02-00072 (Oct. 2005), <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-02-00072.pdf>12, 13, 35, 56, 57

Drug Manufacturers’ Noncompliance With Average Manufacturer Price Reporting Requirements, OEI-03-09-00060 (Sept. 2010), <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-09-00060.pdf>.....14, 57

Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Overcharged 340-B-Covered Entities A-06-01-00060 (Mar. 2003), <ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/bphc/pdf/opa/A-06-01-00060.pdf>11, 12

Review of 340B Prices, OEI-05-02-00073 (July 2006), <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-02-00073.pdf>.....13, 49

Withdrawal Notice (Oct. 21, 2004), <http://www.oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-02-00070.pdf> 12

OTHER MATERIALS

Amended Complaint of the States and the District of Columbia, <i>United States ex rel. Kieff v. Wyeth</i> , Nos. 03-12366-DPW & 06-11724-DPW (D. Mass. filed Oct. 9, 2009)	11
Complaint, <i>United States ex rel. Kieff v. Wyeth</i> , Nos. 03-12366-DPW & 06-11724-DPW (D. Mass. filed May 18, 2009)	11
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>Third-Party Beneficiaries</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1358 (1992)	31
3 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1999)	32
Melvina Ford, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, <i>Medicaid: Reimbursement for Outpatient Prescription Drugs</i> (Mar. 7, 1991).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	17, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 46
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-12257-PBS (D. Mass. filed Mar. 18, 2004).....	22, 50, 53, 54, 56
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Universities Research Ass'n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , No. 78-1945 (U.S. filed June 1980).....	39, 40
U.S. Opp. to Motion To Dismiss, <i>United States ex rel. Kieff v. Wyeth</i> , Nos. 03-CV-12366-DPW & 06-CV-11724-DPW (D. Mass. filed Dec. 11, 2009).....	50, 51
Wyeth 2007 Financial Report, http://sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/5187/000119312508042780/dex13.htm	11

Wyeth Motion To Dismiss, *United States ex
rel. Kieff v. Wyeth*, Nos. 03-CV-12366-DPW
& 06-CV-11724-DPW (D. Mass. filed Nov.
6, 2009)..... 50
